

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC05-331

STUART HOROWITZ, as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF LENA HOROWITZ,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANTATION GENERAL HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
d/b/a COLUMBIA PLANTATION GENERAL HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Edward G. Guedes, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0717

Hal B. Anderson, Esq.
Kevin M. Vannatta, Esq.
Billing, Cochran, Heath, Lyles,
Mauro & Anderson
888 S.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 301
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33316
Telephone: (954) 764-7150
Facsimile: (954) 764-7279

*Co-counsel for Plantation General Hospital Limited Partnership
d/b/a Columbia Plantation General Hospital*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS BRIEF.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 458.320(2)(b) does not create a private cause of action against hospitals for unsatisfied judgments recovered against staff-privileged physicians.....	5
A. The 1985 Act created a regulatory scheme to address the competence of physicians in the State of Florida.	5
B. Florida has no common law cause of action for the recovery of unsatisfied malpractice judgments against hospitals.....	12
C. A private cause of action cannot be judicially inferred from a regulatory statute unless the legislature has clearly indicated an intent to supplement administrative remedies with private enforcement.	14
D. Nothing in the history or context of the 1985 Act indicates that the legislature intended to create a private cause of action against hospitals for unsatisfied medical malpractice judgments against staff-privileged physicians.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
E.	
No argument put forth by Horowitz supports a private cause of action against hospitals for an unsatisfied judgment against a staff-privileged physician.	22
(1)	
Hospitals are not insurers or guarantors.	23
(2)	
Hospitals do not have a duty to monitor financial responsibility.	25
(3)	
Hospitals are not the only entities that can enforce financial responsibility.	27
(4)	
General principles of statutory construction do not override <i>Murthy</i>	28
F.	
No argument put forth by the Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers supports a private cause of action against hospitals for an unsatisfied judgment against a staff-privileged physician.	29
G.	
The Fourth District in this case correctly applied the legal principle of <i>Murthy</i> to hold that there is no statutory cause of action against hospitals, and that <i>Robert, Baker,</i> and <i>Mercy Hospital</i> were decided incorrectly.	29
II.	
Nothing in the history or context of the 1985 Act indicates that the legislature intended to create a private cause of action against hospitals for unsatisfied medical malpractice judgments against staff-privileged physicians who injure patients in their private offices.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baker v. Tenet Healthsystem Hospitals, Inc.</i> 780 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	passim
<i>Beam v. University Hosp. Bldg, Inc.</i> 486 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	12, 13
<i>CAC-Ramsay, Inc. v. Mull</i> 706 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	33
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	13
<i>Florida Physicians Union, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Fla., Inc.</i> 837 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	15, 16, 24, 30
<i>Freehauf v. School Bd. of Seminole County</i> 623 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review dismissed</i> , 629 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1993)	13
<i>Insinga v. LaBella</i> 543 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1989)	33
<i>Kitchen v. K-Mart Corp.</i> 697 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1997)	13
<i>Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Baumgardner</i> 870 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003), <i>review denied</i> , 879 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 2004).....	passim
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)	passim
<i>North Miami Med. Ctr. v. Miller</i> 896 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005), <i>review denied</i> , 924 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 2006).....	passim

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Parker v. State</i> 406 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1981)	5
<i>Plantation Gen. Hosp. Ltd. P’ship v. Horowitz</i> 895 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005), review granted, 924 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 2006).....	passim
<i>PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Property Mgmt., Inc.</i> 842 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 2003)	5
<i>Robert v. Paschall</i> 767 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000), review denied, 786 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2001).....	passim
<i>State v. Burris</i> 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)	3, 14
<i>Young v. Progressive Southeastern Ins. Co.</i> 753 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000)	31

Statutes

Ch. 79-302, § 1, Laws of Fla.	5
Ch. 85-175, Laws of Fla.....	6, 17, 32
Ch. 85-175, § 1, Laws of Fla.	6
Ch. 85-175, § 2, Laws of Fla.	7
Ch. 85-175, § 3, Laws of Fla.	7, 10, 24
Ch. 85-175, § 3(1), Laws of Fla.....	26
Ch. 85-175, § 4, Laws of Fla.	7, 10
Ch. 85-175, § 5, Laws of Fla.	7, 10
Ch. 85-175, § 6, Laws of Fla.	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Ch. 85-175, § 8, Laws of Fla.	8
Ch. 85-175, § 9, Laws of Fla.	7
Ch. 85-175, § 9(8), Laws of Fla.	7, 26
Ch. 85-175, § 12, Laws of Fla.	9
Ch. 85-175, § 14, Laws of Fla.	9
Ch. 85-175, § 15, Laws of Fla.	9
Ch. 85-175, § 16, Laws of Fla.	9
Ch. 85-175, § 17, Laws of Fla.	10
Ch. 85-175, § 18, Laws of Fla.	10
Ch. 85-175, § 19, Laws of Fla.	9
Ch. 85-175, § 23, Laws of Fla.	7, 8, 17
Ch. 85-175, § 27, Laws of Fla.	8
Ch. 86-160, § 47, Laws of Fla.	5, 9, 11
Ch. 86-245, § 1, Laws of Fla.	5
§ 395.0197, Fla. Stat. (1996)	25
§ 458.301, Fla. Stat. (1996)	5, 15
§ 458.320, Fla. Stat. (1996)	8
§ 458.320(1), Fla. Stat. (1996)	8, 27
§ 458.320(2), Fla. Stat. (1996)	passim
§ 458.320(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1996)	passim

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
§ 768.40, Fla. Stat. (1985)	8
§ 768.60, Fla. Stat. (1996)	7, 23, 24
§ 768.60(1), Fla. Stat. (1996)	7
§ 768.60(2), Fla. Stat. (1985)	8

Administrative Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 64B8-12.005(3)	27
--	----

Other Authorities

WEBSTER’S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1976)	23
